SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Transfer of the Regional Board's functions

Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1972

- **53.**—(1) Schedule 11 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1(2), for "the Regional Board" substitute "the Department".
- (3) In paragraph 3(6)—
 - (a) for "a Health and Social Services Board" substitute "the Department";
 - (b) for "the Board" substitute "the Department".
- (4) In paragraph 4(5)(b), for "any Health and Social Services Board" substitute "the Department".
 - (5) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (3), for "any Health and Social Services Board" substitute "the Department";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (4), for "a Health and Social Services Board" substitute "the Department".
 - (6) In paragraph 7(2), omit "to each Health and Social Services Board and".
 - (7) In paragraph 9—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for "A Health and Social Services Board which has made representations under paragraph 1 may" substitute "The Department may, if it has made representations under paragraph 1";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2), for "A Health and Social Services Board" substitute "The Department";
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (8), for "a Health and Social Services Board" and "the Board" substitute "the Department".
 - (8) In paragraph 14—
 - (a) for "any Health and Social Services Board" substitute "the Department";
 - (b) for "that Board" substitute "the Department".
- (9) In paragraph 17(1), for "Health and Social Services Boards" substitute "the Department".

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Health and Social Care Act (Northern Ireland) 2022, Paragraph 53. (See end of Document for details)

Commencement Information

- I1 Sch. 1 para. 53 not in operation at Royal Assent, see s. 8(1)(b)
- I2 Sch. 1 para. 53 in operation at 1.4.2022 by S.R. 2022/102, art. 2(b)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Health and Social Care Act (Northern Ireland) 2022, Paragraph 53.